## Attachment 'B'

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-\_\_\_**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING THE DONATION OF SURPLUS POLICE VEHICLE TO KERMAN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, a request was made by Kerman Unified School District for a retired surplus police vehicle for use in their Public Safety Pathway Program, and

WHEREAS, the City conducted an inventory of surplus vehicles and equipment in preparation of a surplus sale and identified a vehicle available for donation; and

WHEREAS, the donation of the surplus property will benefit Kerman Unified School District and the City of Kerman; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends a donation to Kerman Unified School District.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Kerman City Council as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference.
- 2. The City Council approves the donation of one (1) 2010 Ford Crown Victoria, Vin No. 2FABP78V1AX132389 to the Kerman Unified School District.

The foregoing resolution was approved by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regular meeting held on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

	AYES:		
	NOES:		
	ABSENT:		
	ABSTAIN:		
The fore	going resolution is hereby approved.		
		Maria Pacheco	
ATTEST:		Mayor	
Marci Re	eyes		
City Cler	k		